
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee B 
 

Wednesday May 13th 2009 
7.00 pm 

Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 
 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor David Hubber (Chair) 
Councillor Althea Smith (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Denise Capstick 
Councillor Jenny Jones 
Councillor Alison McGovern 
Councillor Tayo Situ 
Councillor Lorraine Zuleta 
 

Councillor Anood Al-Samerai 
Councillor Paul Bates 
Councillor Mark Glover 
Councillor Helen Jardine-Brown 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
 Cheryl Powell on 020 7525 7291  or email: cheryl.powell@southwark.gov.uk   
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
 
Date of despatch: May 1st  2009 
  
 

Open Agenda



 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee B 
 

Wednesday May 13th 2009 
7.00 pm 

Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

1 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on Thursday 26th March 2009. 
 
The minutes of the 21st January to be circulated to Members of the 
committee in attendance for consideration and approval. 
 

 

5. BUS SERVICES IN SOUTHWARK - CONSULTATION RESPONSES 
 

9 - 14 

 To receive a report based on the responses received  from a range of 
consultees 
 

 

  

  

  

  



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6. BUS SERVICES IN SOUTHWARK - EVIDENCE GATHERING 
 

 

 Based on a series of questions provided to witnesses, the committee will 
receive evidence from: 

• Members of the public  

• Caroline Pidgeon AM; 

• Bus operator(s); 

• TfL Officers; 

• Southwark Council Officers; and 

• Community Council Members 

 

 

7. WORK PROGRAMME 
 

15 

 To consider the sub-committee’s work programme for 2008/2009 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING. 
 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  May 13th  2009 
 



 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee B (Open) – MARCH 26 2009 

 

 
SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE B 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE B held on March 
26th 2009 at 7:00PM at the Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 

    
  
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 

Councillor David Hubber (Chair)  
Councillor Althea Smith (Vice-Chair)   
Councillor Denise Capstick  
Councillor Jenny Jones   
Councillor Lorraine Zuleta 

  
OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:  

 

 
OFFICERS 
PRESENT: 

Barbara Selby – Head of Transport Planning 
Cheryl Powell – Scrutiny Project Manager 

  
 ALSO PRESENT: 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jenny Jones.  
Apologies for lateness were rececived from Councillor Denise Capstick 
 
NOTIFICATION OF ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS AS URGENT 
 
There were none. 
 
DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 
There were none. 
 
Minutes 
 
The minutes of the 21st January to be circulated to Members of the committee in attendance 
for consideration and approval.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4
1



 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee B (Open) – MARCH 26 2009 

 

1. BUS SERVICES IN SOUTHWARK 
  
1.1 Councillor Hubber reviewed the background literature received to date and 

highlighted the following: 
 
Way to Go! - London Council’s response:  
Key issue: reviewing bus route planning – this review should include 
examining the option for the way in which services are organised including 
consideration of the idea of a London-wide “grid system” supported by some 
key radial and orbital routes.   
 
Councillor Hubber stressed the need for Southwark to respond in a way that 
highlights the lack of orbital routes in the borough, particularly in the Rotherhithe – 
Camberwell Green conurbation.   
 
Barbara Selby informed the Committee that Southwark’s response to Way to Go 
suggested that routes should be addressed holistically not route by route as is 
recommended in the consultation.   

  
1.2 Way to Go! - London Council’s response:  

Connect Transport and Planning  
We strongly support the Mayor’s desire to better connect transport and 
planning.  London Councils believes that London needs better integration 
between its transport and planning policies.  
 
Councillor Hubber suggested Southwark must ensure Transport for London (TfL) 
provides bus services that are in line with new developments throughout the 
borough. 

  
1.3 London Borough of Southwark Local Implementation Plan (LiP) 

Southwark would like to see a service provided within t he peninsula to the 
north of the river, particularly the business area of Canary Wharf.  In this 
regard, the Council is disappointed at TfL’s decision to remove the route 395 
service, which provided a service from Rotherhithe through the Blackwall 
Tunnel towards Tower Hamlets. 
 
Councillor Hubber stressed the need for members of the committee to lobby TfL into 
reconsidering the planning of bus routes throughout the Borough.  This should 
include the shortness of routes, for example, the 199 should logically terminate at 
Bromley.  In stead this route terminates at Catford Bus station.  It was noted that the 
shortness of this route coupled with poor frequency and reliability ought to make this 
a prime example for review by TfL.   

  
1.4 Analytical Hub statistics 

 
All Members felt the information provided by the Analytical hub was helpful in 
showing them which parts of the borough experienced low car ownership. 

  

2



 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee B (Open) – MARCH 26 2009 

 

1.5 Councillor Zuleta enquired if any passenger surveys were carried to ascertain 
passenger perception of reliability and frequency of bus routes 
 
Barbara Selby informed Members of the Committee that this is not statutory function 
carried out by Southwark Council.  TfL carry out random sampling on various buses 
throughout the Capital.  The surveys provide TfL with information about passengers 
journey experience by asking: 
 

• Where the passenger started their journey  

• Where the passenger alighted  

• The purpose of the passengers journey 

  
1.6 Barbara Selby discussed the Members responses submitted to the Sub-Committee, 

namely the comments submitted by Councillor Ward in connection with the number 
42 route.   
 
This route ends in Sunray Avenue and a proposal has been submitted for an 
extension past Dulwich Hospital and Lordship Lane.  This area is very difficult to 
clear of other vehicles and would make extending the bus routes more difficult.  TfL 
has discussed extending this route to Goosegreen roundabout as part of their 
business case.  To extend to Sainsbury’s this would impose a “2 bus” extension.  To 
extend to Goosegreen roundabout would impose a “1 bus” extension.  TfL’s 
Business case allows for only a 1 bus extension.  In light of this, Southwark Council 
have explained that the development in the area through a new hospital, library and 
housing development will ensure more people will be travelling into the area and the 
route will eventually pay for itself.  Although the 42 route is underperforming TfL 
don’t always extend routes of this nature due to the fact that more pressure to 
perform well is assumed to correct underperformance and unreliability.    

  
1.7 Councillor Hubber thanked Barabara Selby for her input and invited her to the 

Committee’s next meting in May  
  
 RESOLVED: The next meeting on the 13th May 2009 will be an evidence 

gathering session to assist the committee in its deliberations.    
Witness package to include:  

• Caroline Pidgeon AM; 

• Valerie Shawcross AM; 

• Bus operator(s); 

• TfL Officers; 

• Sally Crew;  

• Barabara Selby; and 

• Community Council Members  

  
  
2. THE COMMON LETTINGS POLICY  
  
2.1 The Committee have agreed to carry out pre decision scrutiny as this policy will not 

be rececived by the Executive until September 2009.  
  
  

3



 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee B (Open) – MARCH 26 2009 

 

 RESOLVED: That the Scrutiny Manager formulate a timetable for the Scrutiny 
Sub Committee.   

  
  
3. WORK PROGRAMME 
  
3.1 The Committee agreed the work programme  
  
  
 RESOLVED: To note the report 
  
  
  
 The meeting closed at 8.11pm 

 

4



 

 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee B (Open) – Ordinary January 21 2009 

 
SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE B 

 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the meeting of the SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
B held on WEDNESDAY JANUARY 21 2009 at 7.00 P.M. at the Town Hall, Peckham 
Road, London SE5 8UB 

           _____________________________________________________________________ 
 

PRESENT: Councillor David Hubber (Chair) 

 Councillor Jenny Jones, Anood Al-Samerai, Alison 
McGovern (Deputising for Paul Bates). 

  

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT 

Councillors Dora Dixon-Fyle  (Chair of Camberwell 
Community Council), Ian Wingfield (Vice-Chair of 
Camberwell Community Council), Sandra Rhule (Brunswick 
Park Ward), Veronica Ward (South Camberwell Ward) 
 

 
ALSO PRESENT : Poddy Clark – SE5 Forum 

Don and Doreen Phillips – Friends of Camberwell Baths 
 

  

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Stan Dubeck – Neighbourhood Renewal Manager 
Debbie Gooch – Legal Services 
Shelley Burke – Head of Overview and Scrutiny 
Sally Masson – Scrutiny Project Manager  

  

APOLOGIES Councillors Lorraine Zuleta, Althea Smith, Paul Bates 
 

NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMED URGENT 
 
There were none 
 
DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 
There were none 
 

 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on December 3  2008 be agreed as  a 
correct record 
 

1 CAMBERWELL REGENERATION  

5



 

 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee B (Open) – Ordinary January 21 2009 

1.1 The Chair thanked the all of the Community Councillors for their help and support 
over the course of this review.  
 

1.2 It was agreed that the report with some minor amendments proceed to the 
Executive.  The Chair re-iterated the need for an action plan which draws together 
the various streams of work and the sub-committee felt this should figure in the 
recommendation which looked at Town Planning.  
 

1.3 Members discussed the fact that air monitoring sites have been discontinued.  The 
sub-committee felt that these should be re-instated if there was no adequate 
reason for stopping them.   
 

1.4 It was thought that the report should emphasise that Kings College hospital is land 
locked and is looking for other sites.  
 

1.5 The location of the library is seen as less than ideal in relation to the town centre.  
It is a key facility and should be linked more closely with the town centre.  The sub-
committee felt that questions of how to obtain funding was now for O&S to 
comment on.
[...]
eckham Road 
SE5 8UB 

Lesley John 
020 7525 7228 

Motion Submitted in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 3.9 (3) – 
New Bus Route for Dulwich 
 

Southwark Town Hall 
Peckham Road 
SE5 8UB 

Lesley John 
020 7525 7228 

 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 
Lead Officer Shelley Burke, Head of Overview and Scrutiny   
Report Author Cheryl Powell, Scrutiny Project Manager   
Version V1 
Dated 29th  April 2009 
Key Decision? No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included 
Strategic Director for Legal and 
Democratic Services  

No No 

Finance Director No No 
Executive Member  No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional/Community 
Council/Scrutiny Team 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5
9



 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
The committee at its last meeting noted that TfL had a draft business plan due for 
publication and in consequence, this would be a good time to look at aspects of the  
bus services and the borough’s transport needs.  
 
As part of the review’s terms of reference, Members will be investigating  
 

• Short routes and how they can be extended;  

• Poorly served areas (i.e. route 42 bus and the possibility of its extension into 
Village, E Dulwich College and S Camberwell wards); 

• (Difficult) Orbital Journeys; 

• Links with rail an underground routes; and 

• Possibility of learning from the Vauxhall Interchange 

 
 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
Throughout this stage of the Committee’s work, members of the public as well as 
Elected Members submitted their views and perspectives on a range of bus services 
in operation within the Borough.   
 
The London Borough of Southwark was asked to submit a response to Transport for 
London’s 2010-2011Bus Service Spring Review Programme.  The routes reviewed 
by TfL and mentioned by members of the public and Elected Members are noted as 
troute78, 343 and 484.   The submissions from members o
[...]
new announcement system which will suddenly 
say:  “This bus is on diversion.  Please listen for further announcements.”  On no 
occasion have I ever heard any further announcement despite the fact that on many 
buses now there is a microphone enabling the driver to talk to the passengers 
without turning round and shouting.  Most drivers seem to have a pathological 
aversion to using it and it obviously hasn’t formed part of their training.  All drivers 
should be trained in the use of the microphone – both when to use it and how.  On 
the rare occasions when they do, they sound like prison camp guards e.g. “This bus 
is now only going to Trafalgar Square. Get off if you want Oxford Circus”  Recently I 
was on a 149 to Liverpool Street and after the stop before the station the driver 
suddenly turned left and didn’t stop again for at least 10 minutes.  When he did I had 
no idea where I was – presumably somewhere in the middle of Hackney.  He 
obviously thought everyone knew there were road works outside the station.  This 
happens in Southwark too. The other day I was on a bus which took one of the 
frequent diversions around Rye Lane – OK for me because I’m used to it but very 
confusing for several of the other passengers. Again the driver showed no concern 
about them. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

14



Scrutiny work programmes 2008/09 
 

Sub-committee A 
(Ch John Friary, V-Ch Bob Skelly) 

Sub-Committee B 
(Ch David Hubber, V-Ch Althea Smith) 

Sub-Committee C 
(Ch Toby Eckersley, V-Ch Anood Al-Samerai) 

Burgess Park 
- how it should look and be used to maximum 

benefit of the community in future, and how this 
can be funded/supported 

- to review the current status of plans for 
improvements to Burgess Park, in the light of 
the suspension of the Burgess Park 
Development Trust initiative; to review how the 
future of the Park should fit with the 
regeneration of surrounding residential areas 

[Long review] 

Regeneration and future of Camberwell 
[Long review] 

Fre
[...]
uncillor Lorraine Zuleta 1 
 
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai [Reserve] 1 
Councillor Mark Glover [Reserve] 1 
Councillor Helen Jardine-Brown [Reserve] 1 
Councillor Alison McGovern [Reserve]                         1 
  
OTHER MEMBERS 

 
Councillor Fiona Colley 1 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 1 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 1 
 
 
DEPARTMENTAL OFFICERS 
 
Stan Dubeck, Neighbourhood Renewal Manager 
Camberwell 1 
Barbara Selby, Head of Transport Planning 1 
Rachel Bannerman, Cleaner, Greener Safer 1 
Michael Carnuccio, Senior Policy Officer for Planning      
and Regeneration 1 
Jane Bailey, Assistant Director 11-19 Youth Services 1 
Tim Clee, Leisure & Wellbeing 1 
Maurice Soden, Regeneration Initiatives Manager, 
Regeneration and Neighbourhoods 1 
Fiona Cliffe, Investment Strategy Manager,  
Regeneration and Neighbourhoods 1 

 
Libraries 3 
Local Studies Library 1 
Press 2 
 
Scrutiny Team SPARES 10 
 
Debbi Gooch, Legal Services 1 
Shelley Burke, Head of Overview & Scrutiny 1 
Jim Fitzgerald, Liberal Democrat Political Assistant 1 
John Bibby, Labour Political Assistant 1 
 
EXTERNAL 
 
Jeremy Leach, Living Streets                                         1 
Michelle Baharier Project Director of Cooltan Arts      1 
 
TRADE UNIONS 
 
Roy Fielding, GMB/APEX 1 
Mick Young, TGWU/ACTS 1 
Euan Cameron, Unison 1 
 
 
TOTAL HARD COPY DISTRIBUTION  47 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

HARD COPIES OF THIS AGENDA ARE AVAILABLE ON REQUEST FROM THE SCRUTINY TEAM Tel: 0207 525 7102 
 
 
 


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	03  20090121 MINS_OPEN_v1

	5 Bus Services in Southwark - Consultation Responses
	7 Work Programme
	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee B - Wednesday May 13 2009 

 
 
 
 

SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE B 
 
MINUTES of the Scrutiny Sub-Committee B held on Wednesday May 13 2009 at 7.00 
pm at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor David Hubber (Chair) 

Councillor Althea Smith 
Councillor Denise Capstick 
Councillor Jenny Jones 
Councillor Lorraine Zuleta 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Toby Eckersley 
Councillor Caroline Pidgeon 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Andrew Boag, Consultation Manager, Transport for London 
Patrick Horan, Chair & Access Officer, Southwark Disablement 
Association 
Barbara Selby, Head of Transport Planning 
Cheryl Powell, Scrutiny Manager 
 

 
  
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 1.1 Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Denise Capstick. 

  
2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 
 2.1 There were none. 

  
3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 
 3.1 There were none. 

  
4. MINUTES 
 
 4.1 The minutes of the meeting held on March 26 2009 were agreed as a true and 

accurate record. 



2 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee B - Wednesday May 13 2009 

  
5. BUS SERVICES IN SOUTHWARK - CONSULTATION RESPONSES 
 
 5.1 The sub-committee reviewed comments submitted by members of the public and 

elected members. 
 

RESOLVED: To note the report. 
  

6. BUS SERVICES IN SOUTHWARK - EVIDENCE GATHERING 
 
 6.1 Councillor Hubber discussed how the meeting should be divided to obtain the best 

possible evidence form the invited witnesses.  He suggested the first half of the 
meeting should discuss bus services in general, with the second half concentrating 
on routes in the borough. 

 
6.2 Councillor Hubber introduced members of the witness panel invited to give 

evidence to the sub-committee, these being  
 

 Andrew Boag – Consultation Manager, Transport for London (Surface 
Transport Communications) 

 Councillor Toby Eckersley  

 Councillor Caroline Pidgeon – London Assembly Member 

 Barbara Selby – Head of Transport Planning (Southwark Council) 

 Patrick Horan – Chair & Access Officer: Southwark Disablement Association 
 
6.3 Mr Boag provided the sub-committee with a statistical synopsis to London’s bus 

services by saying that  
 

 there are more than 8,000 buses running using 700 routes  
 there are 130 night services  
 six million passengers use London's buses everyday (the largest number since 

1962) 
 71% passengers use London’s buses since 1991 

 
6.4 Mr. Boag discussed an accessibility policy Transport for London (TfL) is currently 

championing.  All buses have a ramp that is working.  During the morning checks, 
if it’s not working then that particular bus is cancelled.  London’s bus fleets are now 
100% accessible, ahead of the Government's 2016 target, although there is still 
much to do. 

 
6.5 Councillor Pidgeon stated that the role of the GLA’s Transport Committee is to hold 

the Mayor to account.  Although they have no direct control over the capital’s 
transport infrastructure they do have a duty to represent all Londoners.  In this 



3 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee B - Wednesday May 13 2009 

instance the Transport Committee has composed a variety of scrutiny reports 
considering the many aspect of London’s transport infrastructure.  Holding the 
Mayor to Account, the Committee have considered and commented on Public 
Private Partnership (PPP) Contracts, Door to  Door transport, the passenger 
experience and the more recent and topical issue of the impact of the extreme 
weather on London Transport. 

 
6.6 Mr. Bog discussed close liaison between TfL and Southwark’s Transport Planning 

Department when plotting and reconfiguring routes within the Borough.  Mr. Boag 
stated that the ultimate role is to find out what the aspirations of the bus users are.  
Throughout the process of network planning, Mr. Boag informed the sub-committee 
that TfL get a feel for where people want to go, therefore TfL attempt to get 
involved in the planning and consultative process as early as possible.  Mr. Boag 
stated TfL do not want to alter (orbital) routes too much as routes such as the 12, 
36 and the 53 are very much fixed in peoples minds.  Shorter routes such as the 
42, P45 and  the 199 as well as North to South routes are always a challenge for 
both TfL and Southwark’s’ transport planning department.   

 
6.7 Councillor Hubber enquired about how and if bus derivers are regulate by their 

individual bus timetables.   
 
6.8 Mr. Boag informed the sub-committee that on the more frequent routes (i.e. those 

where buses run every 10-12 minutes) a time table is not published, there fore 
there is no point in insisting in on a timely service on these route.  The 301 for 
instance is a classic example whereby the operator is not the most effective and 
should be doing better.  The Go Ahead Group runs the best service in the borough 
and it can be concluded that the performance is about the internal culture of the 
operator and the service they are willing to provide, it’s not always about whether 
the service is running on time.   

 
6.9 Mr. Boag discussed the implications of implementing the Countdown e-timetable 

and its associated iBus system.  With iBus, GPS provides information of the buses 
location.  Station masters can now predict the buses estimated time of arrival at 
any given point on its route.  Although still in the initial phases of implementation, 
Mr. Boag stated this system would not be the saviour of buses running late against 
their published timetables.  This is simply due to Traffic engineering.  Mr. Boag 
asked the sub-committee to consider the traffic system at Euston Way and 
Marylebone way known as the Green Wave for car drivers.  For bus drivers this is 
a particularly difficult part of London to negotiate due to the “stop – start” effect.  
Mr. Boag assured the sub-committee that TfL are actively working with the 
Borough’s Traffic Engineers to resolve this. 

 
6.10 In terms of Route specific issues, Mr. Boag discussed: 
 

 Route 42. There have been numerous requests for this route to be extended 
from its present terminus at Denmark Hill, Sunray Avenue, to provide new links 
and to enable removal of the unsatisfactory bus stand in Sunray Avenue. TfL 
recognises the desire to improve bus links to the Dulwich Community Hospital 
in East Dulwich Grove for the benefit of local residents and those travelling 
from there to Kings College Hospital.  In 2006 consideration was given to 
extending the route to East Dulwich, Goose Green via North Dulwich and East 



4 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee B - Wednesday May 13 2009 

Dulwich Grove with buses standing in Spurling Road. Southwark Council was 
unwilling to introduce the necessary parking restrictions to facilitate this 
following opposition from residents, so the proposal was abandoned. 

 
There have been many calls for the route to continue further to Dog Kennel Hill, 
Sainsbury’s where a new bus stand has been provided by the supermarket. 
However this would require two additional buses, compared to one for Spurling 
Road, to maintain the same service frequency. This virtually doubles the cost of 
the extension and means it does not meet our business case criteria. Reducing 
the frequency of the service to provide the extension without extra buses is not 
an option as the 42 is a busy route.  The current position is that TfL can only 
review the case for an extension to East Dulwich and Sainsbury’s if evidence of 
additional demand is provided. We will also examine any other proposals for 
providing the links requested. 

 
 Route 343. The main issue is the reliability and capacity of this route, 

particularly over the section between Peckham and Elephant & Castle. TfL is 
monitoring this service closely. We are aware that there have been a number of 
complaints and will be review the long term development of bus routes in the 
Southampton Way area in the light of the abandonment of Cross River tram 
scheme. 

 
 Rotherhithe and Bermondsey area routes - C10, 78, 188 & 381. Additional 

buses are running on routes C10 & 381 during the closure of the East London 
Line and we are aware that the C10 is running close to capacity over much of 
its length. We have considered using longer single deck buses or double deck 
buses on the C10  but physical constraints currently prevent anything larger 
being used. Route 78 may be suitable for double deck vehicles and we will 
consider this option when the route is reviewed later this year to address 
complaints about crowding on this route.  The Bermondsey Community Council 
requested improved links from the St James’s Road area to Guy’s Hospital and 
London Bridge. While the 381 provides this link it takes a circuitous route via 
the Rotherhithe peninsular. 

 
6.11 Councillor Hubber expressed the sub-committee’s gratitude to Councillors 

Eckersley and Pidgeon, Ms. Selby, Mr. Boag and Mr. Horan for their contributions 
to this item. 

 
RESOLVED: That the evidence taken at this meeting is assimilated on to the sub-

committee’s final report. 
  

7. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 7.1 The sub-committee reviewed the work programme. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
The meeting closed at 8:45pm. 

 


